TOWNSHIP OF EAST COCALICO
LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 2023-02
AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT AND CODIFY STOP SIGN LOCATIONS
WHEREAS, from time to time, revisions are required to be made to the Code of the Township of
East Cocalico; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code §3323, the Township is required to
adopt and codify stop sign locations;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania, hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

SECTION |

1. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Section §206-8, Designation of through streets and stop
streets, Subsection A, shall be revised as follows, with corrections noted in italics:

a. Audubon Circle
b. Ridge Avenue

SECTION II

2. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Section §206-8, Designation of through streets and stop
streets, Subsection A, shall be revised to delete the following stop sign location:

Stop Sign on At Intersection with
Cardinal Drive Blue Jay Drive
SECTION lli

1. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Section §206-8, Designation of through streets and stop
streets, Subsection A, shall be revised to designate the stop sign locations listed in Exhibit A
attached hereto.

SECTION IV

1. In the event that any section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance shall be declared by any
competent court to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not be deemed to affect the
validity of any other section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance. The invalidity of section,
clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part
of this Ordinance, which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts. It is hereby
declared to be the intention of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted
had such invalid section, clause, sentence, or provision not been included therein.
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2. To the extent this Ordinance is inconsistent with the Code of the Township of East Cocalico,
the provisions of this Ordinance shall take precedence. All Ordinances or parts of
Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

3. The failure of the Township to enforce any provision of this ordinance shall not constitute a
waiver by the Township of its rights of future enforcement hereunder.

4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.
ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Supervisors of East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania on this 18" day of May, 2023.

FOR EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP

Lorenzo Bonura,/Chair
Board of Supervisors

Attest: %.—: Z

Rop#ao Carrasco, Secretary

Ordinance 2023-02
Page 2 of 7



STOP SIGN ON

1. Adamstown Road

2. Alder Way

3. Angus Drive

4, Arabian Court

5. Arbor Drive

6. Ashwood Lane

7. Ashwood Lane

8. Barnhill Road

9. Barnhill Road

10. Bill Drive

11. Black Horse Road
12. Black Horse Road
13.  Blue Jay Drive

14. Brendan Drive

15. Brendan Drive

16. Briar Lane

17. Brunners Grove Road
18. Brunners Grove Road
19. Buckwheat Drive

20. Buckwheat Drive

21. Buena Vista Lane
22. Bunker Hill Road

23. Bunker Hill Road

24.  Burkey Drive

25.  Burkey Drive

26. Cardinal Drive

27.  Cheery Lane

28.  Cheery Lane

29. Chestnut Hill Road
30.  Church Street (west)
31.  Church Street (east)
32. Coach Drive

33. Coach Drive

34. Coach Drive

35. Coastal Avenue

36. Cocalico Creek Road
37. Cocalico Creek Road
38. Connie Drive

39. Cordell Drive

40. Cordell Drive

41. Cottonwood Lane
42. Cowpath Lane

43. Cowpath Lane

44.  Cranberry Circle

45.  Cranberry Circle

46. Denise Lane

47. Denise Lane

EXHIBIT A

AT INTERSECTION WITH

West Swartzville Road

Pin Oak Drive

Ingham Drive

Smokestown Road

Holtzman Road

Firethorn Drive

Heatherwood Lane

Hayloft Road

Homestead Drive

Ray Drive

Holtzman Road

West Swartzville Road
Cardinal Drive

Jenich Drive

Reinholds Road

North Ridge Road

West Swartzville Road
Reinholds Road

Hayloft Road

Barnhill Road

Miller Road

North Reading Road (east side)
North Reading Road (west side)
Scenic Drive

Edie Drive

West Church Street

Rosemont Drive (south side)
Rosemont Drive (north side)
East Church Street

South Reamstown Road

North Reamstown Road

Ridge Avenue

Lee Drive (east side)

Lee Drive (west side)

Pacific Boulevard

North Reading Road (north side)
North Reading Road (south side)
East Swartzville Road

School Lane (east side)

School Lane (west side)
Heatherwood Lane

Buckwheat Drive

Spring House Lane
Heatherwood Lane (north side)
Heatherwood Lane (south side)
Wabash Road

Deanne Circle
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STOP SIGN ON

48. Dogwood Drive
49. Edie Drive

50. Edie Drive

51. Edie Drive

52. Edie Drive

53.  Egret Circle

54.  Egret Circle

55. Faust Lane

56. Faust Lane

57. Firethorn Drive

58. Firethorn Drive

59. Firethorn Drive

60. Firethorn Drive

61.  Flamingo Road
62. Frederick Avenue
63. Garden Spot Road
64.  Garden Spot Drive
65. Goldfish Lane

66. Grouse Drive

67. Grouse Drive

68. Hayloft Road

69. Hayloft Road

70. Heatherwood Lane
71. Heatherwood Lane
72. Heatherwood Lane
73. Heatherwood Lane
74. Heron Drive

75. Heron Drive

76.  Hickory Lane

77. Hickory Lane

78. Hill Road

79. Hill Road

80. Holtzman Road
81. Homestead Drive
82. Homestead Drive
83. Indiandale Road
84. Indiandale Road
85. Industrial Way

86. Ingham Drive

87. Ingham Drive

88. Ironwood Court
89. James Drive

90. Jenich Drive

91. Justin Circle

92. Karen Court

93. Keeler Avenue

AT INTERSECTION WITH

Smokestown Road

Scenic Drive (north side)
Scenic Drive

West Kestrel Drive

Lynda Drive

Sanderling Drive (north side)
Sanderling Drive (south side)
West Church Street

North Reading Road

Hill Road

Heatherwood Lane (north side)
Heatherwood Lane (south side)
Cottonwood Lane

Denver Road

Kurtis Street

Stevens Road

East Horseshoe Drive
Pepperidge Drive
Sanderling Drive

South Muddy Creek Road
North Muddy Creek Road
Homestead Drive

Hill Road

Cranberry Circle

Firethorn Drive (east side)
Firethorn Drive (west side)
Sanderling Drive

Grouse Drive

South Ridge Road
Reinholds Road

North Reading Road
Smokestown Road
Blackhorse Road (east/west)
North Muddy Creek Road
West Swartzville Road

Vera Cruz Road

Blackhorse Road

Denver Road

Summers Drive (north side)
Summers Drive (south side)
Hill Road

East Swartzville Road
Reinholds Road

Wabash Road

Cordell Drive

West Church Street
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STOP SIGN ON

94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.

Keeler Avenue

Keith Court

Kestrel Drive

Kurtis Street

Kurtis Street

Kurtis Street

Kurtz Road

Laburk Lane

Lausch Road

Lamp Light Drive

Lee Drive

Lee Drive

Lesher Road

Lesher Road

South Line Road

South Line Road

Long Avenue

Lynda Drive

Marlin Drive

Martin Road

Martin’s Drive

Martzall Road

Meadowlark Drive

Michael Lane

Milano Mile

Milano Mile

Miller Road

Mockingbird Drive
Mockingbird Drive

Mohns Hill Road

Muddy Creek Church Road
Muddy Creek Church Road
(North) Muddy Creek Road
(North) Muddy Creek Road
(South) Muddy Creek Road
(South) Muddy Creek Road
(South) Muddy Creek Road
Mt. Zion

Mustang Trail

Mustang Trail

Mustang Trail

Mustang Trail

Napierville Road
Napierville Road

Nathan Drive

Nathan Drive

AT INTERSECTION WITH

North Reading Road

Ream Road

Sanderling Drive

East Swartzville Road
Frederick Avenue (north/south)
Jason Avenue

Denver Road

Brendan Drive

Trost Road

Lee Drive

Ream Road

Coach Drive (east side)

South Muddy Creek Road
Colonel Howard Boulevard
Wabash Road

Indiantown Road

North Reading Road

East Swartzville Road

Park Street

East Church Street

West Swartzville Road
Smokestown Road

Stony Run Road

Jason Avenue

Pepperidge Drive

Goldfish Lane

Reinholds Road

Edie Drive

Burkey Drive

West Swartzville Road

North Reading Road (south side)
North Reading Road (north side)
North Reading Road
Smokestown Road

North Reading Road

Muddy Creek Church Road (east side)
Muddy Creek Church Road (west side)
Denver Road

West Swartzville Road

Royal Horse Way (east)

Royal Horse Way (west)

Royal Horse Way (north)
Hahnstown Road

Frysville Road

Summers Drive

Sandstone Drive
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STOP SIGN ON

140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.

Nightingale Drive
Old Lancaster Pike
Old Lausch Road
Oriole Drive
Oriole Drive
Pacific Boulevard
Park Street
Peacock Alley
Pepperidge Drive
Pepperidge Drive
Pfautz Hill Road
Pfautz Hill Road
Pin Oak Drive
Pin Oak Drive
Pinewood Avenue
Poplar Drive
Rande Lane
Rande Lane

Ray Drive

Ream Road
Ream Road

Reamstown Road (north)
Reamstown Road (south)

Red Oak Court
Rein Drive

Rein Drive
Reinholds Road
Reinholds Road
Reinholds Road
Reinholds Road
Ridge Avenue
Ridge Road
Robin Drive
Rosemont Drive
Rosemont Drive
Rosemont Drive
Royal Horse Way
Royal Horse Way
Royal Horse Way
Royal Horse Way
Sanderling Drive
Sanderling Drive
Sanderling Drive
Sanderling Drive
Sandstone Drive
Sandstone Drive
Scenic Drive
Scenic Drive

AT INTERSECTION WITH

Denver Road

North Reading Road
Lausch Road

Cardinal Drive

Blue Jay Drive

Wabash Road

East Church Street

Park Street

North Reading Road
Milano Mile

North Reading Road
Stevens Road

Reinholds Road

South Ridge Road

South Reamstown Road
West Swartzville Road
Shupp Lane

Rosemont Drive

Bill Drive

South Reamstown Road
Ridge Avenue

Colonel Howard Boulevard
Church Street

Pin Oak Drive

Lamp Light Drive

Coach Drive

Ridge Road

Brunner's Grove Road (for left turn)
Hickory Lane (north side)
Hickory Lane (south side)
East Church Street

West Swartzville Road
Bill Drive

East Swartzville Road
Cheery Lane (east side)
Cheery Lane (west side)
Arabian Court

Mustang Trail (north side)
Mustang Trail (south side)
Smokestown Road

South Muddy Creek Road
Grouse Drive

Egret Circle (north side)
East Kestrel Drive

East Church Street
Whitetail Drive

Muddy Creek Church
Scenic Drive
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STOP SIGN ON

188. School Lane

189. School Lane

190. Shupp Lane

191. Smokestown Road
192. Smokestown Road
193. Springhouse Lane
194. Springhouse Lane
195. Steffy Road

196. Stevens Road
197. Stevens Road
198. Stone Hill Road
199. Stonecrest Court
200. Summers Drive
201. Surrey Drive

202. Surrey Drive

203. Sycamore Circle
204. Terrace Avenue
205. Terrace Avenue
206. Thistle Drive

207. Thistle Drive

208. Trost Road

209. Trost Road

210. UGI Drive

211. Vera Cruz Road
212. Wabash Road
213. Westwood Drive
214. White Oak Road
215. White Oak Road
216. Whitetail Drive
217. Widgeon Drive
218. Widgeon Drive
219. Wild Deer Drive
220. Wild Deer Drive
221. Willet Drive

222. Willet Drive

223. Winding Way

224. Winding Way
225. Woodchuck Lane
226. Woodcrest Lane
227. Woodland Drive
228. Yetter Road

229. West Swartzville Road

AT INTERSECTION WITH

Ream Road (east side)
Ream Road (west side)
Rosemont Drive

West Swartzville Road
Reinholds Road
Buckwheat Drive
Hayloft Road

Red Run Road

West Church Street
Line Road

South Muddy Creek Road
North Reamstown Road
East Church Street
Coach Drive

Lee Drive

Stony Run Road
Summers Drive

North Horseshoe Drive
Buckwheat Drive
Hayloft Drive

South Muddy Creek Road
Colonel Howard Boulevard
Pepperidge Drive

West Swartzville Road
South Line Road

East Church Street
Smokestown Road
Reinholds Road

East Church Street
Egret Circle

Sanderling Drive

East Horseshoe Drive
Summers Drive

Heron Drive

Grouse Drive

Hill Road (east side)
Hill Road (west side)
Terrace Avenue

East Church Street
Ingham Drive
Holtzman Road

Ridge Road
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