TOWNSHIP OF EAST COCALICO LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 2023-02

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT AND CODIFY STOP SIGN LOCATIONS

WHEREAS, from time to time, revisions are required to be made to the Code of the Township of East Cocalico; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code §3323, the Township is required to adopt and codify stop sign locations;

NOW, **THEREFORE**, the Board of Supervisors of East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

SECTION I

- 1. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Section §206-8, Designation of through streets and stop streets, Subsection A, shall be revised as follows, with corrections noted in *italics*:
 - a. Audubon Circle
 - b. Ridge Avenue

SECTION II

2. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Section §206-8, Designation of through streets and stop streets, Subsection A, shall be revised to delete the following stop sign location:

Stop Sign on Cardinal Drive

At Intersection with Blue Jay Drive

SECTION III

1. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Section §206-8, Designation of through streets and stop streets, Subsection A, shall be revised to designate the stop sign locations listed in Exhibit A attached hereto.

SECTION IV

1. In the event that any section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance shall be declared by any competent court to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not be deemed to affect the validity of any other section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance. The invalidity of section, clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance, which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such invalid section, clause, sentence, or provision not been included therein.

- 2. To the extent this Ordinance is inconsistent with the Code of the Township of East Cocalico, the provisions of this Ordinance shall take precedence. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- 3. The failure of the Township to enforce any provision of this ordinance shall not constitute a waiver by the Township of its rights of future enforcement hereunder.
- 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Supervisors of East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania on this 18th day of May, 2023.

FOR EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP

By:

Lorenzo Bonura, Chair Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Romao Carrasco, Secretary

EXHIBIT A

STOP SIGN ON

AT INTERSECTION WITH

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	Adamstown Road Alder Way Angus Drive Arabian Court Arbor Drive	West Swartzville Road Pin Oak Drive Ingham Drive Smokestown Road Holtzman Road
6. 7.	Ashwood Lane Ashwood Lane	Firethorn Drive Heatherwood Lane
8. 9.	Barnhill Road Barnhill Road	Hayloft Road Homestead Drive
10.	Bill Drive	Ray Drive
11. 12.	Black Horse Road Black Horse Road	Holtzman Road West Swartzville Road
13. 14.	Blue Jay Drive	Cardinal Drive
15.	Brendan Drive Brendan Drive	Jenich Drive Reinholds Road
16. 17.	Briar Lane Brunners Grove Road	North Ridge Road
18.	Brunners Grove Road	West Swartzville Road Reinholds Road
19. 20.	Buckwheat Drive Buckwheat Drive	Hayloft Road
21.	Buena Vista Lane	Barnhill Road Miller Road
22. 23.	Bunker Hill Road Bunker Hill Road	North Reading Road (east side) North Reading Road (west side)
24.	Burkey Drive	Scenic Drive
25. 26.	Burkey Drive Cardinal Drive	Edie Drive West Church Street
27.	Cheery Lane	Rosemont Drive (south side)
28. 29.	Cheery Lane Chestnut Hill Road	Rosemont Drive (north side) East Church Street
30.	Church Street (west)	South Reamstown Road
31. 32.	Church Street (east) Coach Drive	North Reamstown Road Ridge Avenue
33.	Coach Drive	Lee Drive (east side)
34. 35.	Coach Drive Coastal Avenue	Lee Drive (west side) Pacific Boulevard
36. 37.	Cocalico Creek Road Cocalico Creek Road	North Reading Road (north side)
38.	Connie Drive	North Reading Road (south side) East Swartzville Road
39. 40.	Cordell Drive Cordell Drive	School Lane (east side)
41.	Cottonwood Lane	School Lane (west side) Heatherwood Lane
42. 43.	Cowpath Lane Cowpath Lane	Buckwheat Drive
44.	Cranberry Circle	Spring House Lane Heatherwood Lane (north side)
45. 46.	Cranberry Circle Denise Lane	Heatherwood Lane (south side) Wabash Road
47.	Denise Lane	Deanne Circle

AT INTERSECTION WITH

48. 49. 50. 51. 52. 53. 54. 55. 56. 57. 58. 60. 61. 62. 63.	Faust Lane Faust Lane Firethorn Drive Firethorn Drive Firethorn Drive Firethorn Drive Flamingo Road Frederick Avenue Garden Spot Road Garden Spot Drive	Smokestown Road Scenic Drive (north side) Scenic Drive West Kestrel Drive Lynda Drive Sanderling Drive (north side) Sanderling Drive (south side) West Church Street North Reading Road Hill Road Heatherwood Lane (north side) Heatherwood Lane (south side) Cottonwood Lane Denver Road Kurtis Street Stevens Road East Horseshoe Drive
65.	Goldfish Lane	Pepperidge Drive
66. 67.	Grouse Drive Grouse Drive	Sanderling Drive
68.	Hayloft Road	South Muddy Creek Road
69.	Hayloft Road	North Muddy Creek Road Homestead Drive
70.	Heatherwood Lane	Hill Road
71.	Heatherwood Lane	Cranberry Circle
72.	Heatherwood Lane	Firethorn Drive (east side)
73.	Heatherwood Lane	Firethorn Drive (west side)
74.	Heron Drive	Sanderling Drive
75.	Heron Drive	Grouse Drive
76.	Hickory Lane	South Ridge Road
77.	Hickory Lane	Reinholds Road
78. 70	Hill Road	North Reading Road
79. 80.	Hill Road Holtzman Road	Smokestown Road
81.	Homestead Drive	Blackhorse Road (east/west)
82.	Homestead Drive	North Muddy Creek Road West Swartzville Road
83.	Indiandale Road	Vest Swartzville Road Vera Cruz Road
84.	Indiandale Road	Blackhorse Road
85.	Industrial Way	Denver Road
86.	Ingham Drive	Summers Drive (north side)
87.	Ingham Drive	Summers Drive (south side)
88.	Ironwood Court	Hill Road
89.	James Drive	East Swartzville Road
90.	Jenich Drive	Reinholds Road
91.	Justin Circle	Wabash Road
92. 93.	Karen Court Keeler Avenue	Cordell Drive
93.	reeler Avenue	West Church Street

AT INTERSECTION WITH

94.	Keeler Avenue	North Reading Road
95.	Keith Court	Ream Road
96.	Kestrel Drive	Sanderling Drive
97.	Kurtis Street	East Swartzville Road
98.	Kurtis Street	
		Frederick Avenue (north/south)
99.	Kurtis Street	Jason Avenue
100.		Denver Road
101.	Laburk Lane	Brendan Drive
102.	Lausch Road	Trost Road
103.	Lamp Light Drive	Lee Drive
104.	Lee Drive	Ream Road
105.	Lee Drive	Coach Drive (east side)
106.	Lesher Road	South Muddy Creek Road
107.	Lesher Road	Colonel Howard Boulevard
108.	South Line Road	Wabash Road
109.	South Line Road	Indiantown Road
110.	Long Avenue	
111.	Lynda Drive	North Reading Road
112.	Marlin Drive	East Swartzville Road
113.	Martin Road	Park Street
114.		East Church Street
	Martin's Drive	West Swartzville Road
115.	Martzall Road	Smokestown Road
116.	Meadowlark Drive	Stony Run Road
117.	Michael Lane	Jason Avenue
118.	Milano Mile	Pepperidge Drive
119.	Milano Mile	Goldfish Lane
120.	Miller Road	Reinholds Road
121.	Mockingbird Drive	Edie Drive
122.	Mockingbird Drive	Burkey Drive
123.	Mohns Hill Road	West Swartzville Road
124.	Muddy Creek Church Road	North Reading Road (south side)
125.	Muddy Creek Church Road	North Reading Road (north side)
126.	(North) Muddy Creek Road	North Reading Road
127.	(North) Muddy Creek Road	Smokestown Road
128.	(South) Muddy Creek Road	North Reading Road
129.	(South) Muddy Creek Road	Muddy Creek Church Road (east side)
130.	(South) Muddy Creek Road	Muddy Creek Church Road (west side)
131.	Mt. Zion	Denver Road
132.	Mustang Trail	
133.	Mustang Trail	West Swartzville Road
134.	Mustang Trail	Royal Horse Way (east)
135.	Mustang Trail	Royal Horse Way (west)
136.	Napierville Road	Royal Horse Way (north)
137.		Hahnstown Road
137. 138.	Napierville Road	Frysville Road
	Nathan Drive	Summers Drive
139.	Nathan Drive	Sandstone Drive

AT INTERSECTION WITH

140.	Nightingale Drive	Denver Road
141.		North Reading Road
142.	Old Lausch Road	Lausch Road
143.		Cardinal Drive
144.		Blue Jay Drive
145.	Pacific Boulevard	Wabash Road
146.		East Church Street
147.		Park Street
148.	Pepperidge Drive	
149.	Pepperidge Drive	North Reading Road
150.	Pfautz Hill Road	Milano Mile
151.	Pfautz Hill Road	North Reading Road
152.	Pin Oak Drive	Stevens Road
153.		Reinholds Road
		South Ridge Road
154.		South Reamstown Road
155.		West Swartzville Road
156.	Rande Lane	Shupp Lane
157.	Rande Lane	Rosemont Drive
158.	Ray Drive	Bill Drive
159.	Ream Road	South Reamstown Road
160.	Ream Road	Ridge Avenue
161.	()	Colonel Howard Boulevard
162.	(**************************************	Church Street
163.		Pin Oak Drive
164.		Lamp Light Drive
165.		Coach Drive
166.		Ridge Road
167.	Reinholds Road	Brunner's Grove Road (for left turn)
168.		Hickory Lane (north side)
169.	Reinholds Road	Hickory Lane (south side)
170.	Ridge Avenue	East Church Street
171.	Ridge Road	West Swartzville Road
172.	Robin Drive	Bill Drive
173.	Rosemont Drive	East Swartzville Road
174.	Rosemont Drive	Cheery Lane (east side)
175.	Rosemont Drive	Cheery Lane (west side)
176.	Royal Horse Way	Arabian Court
177.	Royal Horse Way	Mustang Trail (north side)
178.	Royal Horse Way	Mustang Trail (south side)
179.	Royal Horse Way	Smokestown Road
180.	Sanderling Drive	South Muddy Creek Road
181.	Sanderling Drive	Grouse Drive
182.	Sanderling Drive	Egret Circle (north side)
183.	Sanderling Drive	East Kestrel Drive
184.	Sandstone Drive	East Church Street
185.	Sandstone Drive	
186.	Scenic Drive	Whitetail Drive
187.	Scenic Drive	Muddy Creek Church
107.	Cocilio Dilve	Scenic Drive

AT INTERSECTION WITH

199. 200. 201. 202. 203. 204. 205. 206. 207. 208. 209. 210. 211. 212. 213.	School Lane Shupp Lane Smokestown Road Smokestown Road Springhouse Lane Springhouse Lane Steffy Road Stevens Road Stevens Road Stone Hill Road Stonecrest Court Summers Drive	Ream Road (east side) Ream Road (west side) Rosemont Drive West Swartzville Road Reinholds Road Buckwheat Drive Hayloft Road Red Run Road West Church Street Line Road South Muddy Creek Road North Reamstown Road East Church Street Coach Drive Lee Drive Stony Run Road Summers Drive North Horseshoe Drive Buckwheat Drive Hayloft Drive South Muddy Creek Road Colonel Howard Boulevard Pepperidge Drive West Swartzville Road South Line Road East Church Street Smokestown Road Reinholds Road East Church Street Egret Circle Sanderling Drive East Horseshoe Drive Summers Drive
216.		
		Egret Circle
221.	Willet Drive	Heron Drive
222.	Willet Drive	Grouse Drive
223.	Winding Way	Hill Road (east side)
224.	Winding Way	Hill Road (west side)
225.	Woodchuck Lane	Terrace Avenue
226.	Woodcrest Lane	East Church Street
227. 228.	Woodland Drive Yetter Road	Ingham Drive
229.	West Swartzville Road	Holtzman Road Ridge Road
		Nage Noau